

## The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

**LFIR # 2968** 

1. Project Title	Crestview Park A	Avenue Drainage a	nd Treatment Project		
2. Senate Sponsor	Jay Trumbull				
3. Date of Request	01/04/2024				
4. Project/Program De	escription				
within the jurisdiction	n of the City of Cres	stview. The PADP w	ofit stormwater facility vill provide flooding rel ent of the watershed w	ief to existing prope	erties and existing
5. State Agency to red	ceive requested fu	inds Departm	ent of Environmental I	Protection	
State Agency conta	icted? No				
. Amount of the Noni	ecurring Request	for Fiscal Year 20	24-2025		
Type of Funding			Amo	unt	
Operations				625,000	
Fixed Capital Outlay	,			375,000	1
Total State Funds I				1,000,000	1
Type of Funding	or Fiscal Year 202	4-2025 (including	Amount	Percentage	ect)
Total State Funds R	equested (from que	estion #6)	1,000,000	50%	
Matching Funds	oquootou (iioiii quu		1,000,000	0070	
Federal			0	0%	
State (excluding the	amount of this requ	uest)	0	0%	
Local		,	1,000,000	50%	
Other			0	0%	
Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 20	024-2025	2,000,000	100%	
3. Has this project pro			No		'
Fiscal Year	Amount		Specific	Vetoed	
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #		
). Is future funding lik	calu ta ha raguaate	~40	No		
•	•		No		1
a. If yes, indicate n	onrecurring amou	int per year.			
b. Describe the sou	rce of funding tha	at can be used in I	ieu of state funding.		
					]
					1
<ol><li>Has the entity req</li></ol>	uesting this projed	ct received any fed	deral assistance rela	ted to the COVID-	19 pandemic?
Yes					
If was indicate the	amount of funds	received and what	the funds were used	d for	
ii yes, indicate the	amount of funds	received and what	tne tunas were used	a ior.	



11. Status of Construction

## The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

**LFIR # 2968** 

Cares act funding		
-------------------	--	--

### Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

a. What is the current phase of the project?					
Planning	<ul><li>Design</li></ul>	Construction	O N/A		
b. Is the project '	'shovel ready" (	(i.e permitted)?		No	_
c. What is the estimated start date of construction?			OCT 2024		

12. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

The City of Crestview owns the pond property and all right-of-way on which the drainage pipes will be installed.

OCT 2025

#### 13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

d. What is the estimated completion date of construction?

Spending Category	Description	Amount	
Administrative Costs:			
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0	
Other Salary and Benefits		0	
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other	The type of equipment that is needed includes but is not limited to: excavator, backhoe, pipes, fittings, pipe bedding material, debris removal, inlet structures, etc.	625,000	
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0	
Operational Costs: Other			
Salary and Benefits		0	
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0	
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0	
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:		
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	The type of construction activities that is needed includes but is not limited to: mucking out the pond, expanding the pond, removing old pipe, installing new pipe, installing new landscaping, etc.	375,000	
<b>Total State Funds Requested (m</b>	ust equal total from question #6)	1,000,000	

#### 14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The proposed Park Ave Drainage Project (PADP) is a retrofit stormwater facility for an existing residential development within the jurisdiction of the City of Crestview. The PADP will provide flooding relief to existing properties and existing roadways in the surrounding area, attenuation and treatment of the watershed will be provided as well.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



## The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

**LFIR # 2968** 

The installation of new drainage pipe and the reshaping and reconfiguration of the existing pond.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The pond and drainage improvements will improve the quality of the water that flows downstream to the Yellow River. This will increase the water quality for wildlife and humans. There will be fewer of the existing homes in flood prone areas. The homeowners within and downstream of the drainage basin will have a significant reduction in the chance of flooding. This should decrease their insurance costs and improve their financial security and overall wellbeing.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

There are 28 homes within the typical flood area of this pond.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The expected benefit will be to reduce the number of road closures during subsequent major storm events. Also, to reduce the turbidity of the water entering Red Wash Branch. These can both be measured after any subsequent major storm event.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

The standard penalty for failure to meet deliverables is a monetary amount applied for each day that the project has extended past its deadline. It is usually a percentage of the total project cost.

15. Requester Contact	Informati	ion		
a. First Name	Tim		Last Name	Bolduc
b. Organization	City of Crestview			
c. E-mail Address	timboldud	timbolduc@cityofcrestview.org		
d. Phone Number	(850)682	-3812	Ext.	
16. Recipient Contact	Informatio	on		
a. Organization	City of Cr	estview		
b. Municipality and	d County	Okaloosa		
c. Organization Ty	ре			
□For Profit Entity				
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(3)			
□Non Profit 501(c)(4)				
☑Local Entity				
□University or Co	llege			
□Other (please sp	pecify)			
d. First Name	Michael		Last Name	Criddle
e. E-mail Address	e. E-mail Address criddlem@cityofcrestview.org			



# The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 2968

f. Phone Number	Phone Number (850)682-6132		
17. Lobbyist Contact I	nformation		
a. Name	None None		
b. Firm Name			
c. E-mail Address			
d. Phone Number			
-	e the questions below for Water Projects only.		
□ Waste Water R			
_	<ul> <li>□ Drinking Water Revolving Loan</li> <li>□ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant</li> </ul>		
☐ Other (please s	pecity)		
☑ N/A			
19. What is the popula	ation economic status?		
☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)		
☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)		
☐ Rural Area of E	conomic Concern		
☐ Rural Area of C	Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)		
☑ N/A			
20. What is the status	of construction?		
Not started.			
21. What percentage of	of the construction has been completed?		
0			
22. What is the estima	ted completion date of construction?		
10/30/2025			